# **IRISH UNIVERSITIES ACT, 1908**

# ACHT CHOLÁISTE PHRÍOMH-SCOILE NA GAILLIMHE, 1929 ACHT NA nOLLSCOILEANNA, 1997

# OLLSCOIL NA hÉIREANN, GAILLIMH

## REACHT CCCIX

### **Irish Universities Act**, 1908

# Acht Choláiste Phríomh-Scoile na Gaillimhe, 1929 Universities Act, 1997

## National University of Ireland, Galway

### STATUTE CCCIX

WE, Údarás na hOllscoile of National University of Ireland, Galway, under and by virtue of the powers in that behalf conferred on us by the above Acts, DO by this present instrument under the Seal of National University of Ireland, Galway, make the Statute contained in the Schedule hereto for the general government of the said University.

Given under the Common Seal of National University of Ireland, Galway, this thirteenth Day of February, Two Thousand and Nine.

Present when the Common Seal of National University of Ireland, Galway, was affixed hereto:

L.S.

James J. Browne, Uachtarán Séamus Mac Mathúna, Rúnaí

### Schedule - STATUTE CCCIX

All previous Statutes of National University of Ireland, Galway, shall be read and construed with the alterations, additions and modifications hereinafter set forth.

# **CHAPTER I**

#### ESTABLISHED PROFESSORSHIP

1. There is hereby established in the University the following fulltime Established Professorship:

#### Established Professorship of Stem Cell Biology.

- 2. The annual stipend attaching to the foregoing Established Professorship shall be the same as that attaching from time to time to the fulltime Established Professorships of the University.
- 3. The said Established Professorship shall be a pensionable office in accordance with the provisions of Statutes CLXI, CLXV, CLXXXVI, CLXXXVII, CCVII and CCXXVI, National University of Ireland, Galway.
- 4. The holder of the said Established Professorship shall, subject to good conduct and the due fulfilment of his/her duties, continue in office until (s)he shall have attained the age of sixty-five years, and may thereafter be continued in office for five further years: PROVIDED that such further continuance in office be recommended to Údarás na hOllscoile by the President and be sanctioned annually by Údarás na hOllscoile.
- 5. The holder of the said Established Professorship shall carry out the duties of the Established Professorship under the direction of such Head of School as Údarás na hOllscoile shall from time to time deem appropriate.

#### CHAPTER II

#### PERSONAL PROFESSORSHIP

1. There is hereby established in the University the following Personal Professorship:

#### Personal Professorship of Stem Cell Biology.

- 2. The annual stipend attaching to the foregoing Personal Professorship shall be the same as that attaching from time to time to the fulltime Personal Professorships of the University.
- 3. The said Personal Professorship shall be a pensionable office in accordance with the provisions of Statutes CLXI, CLXV, CLXXXVI, CLXXXVII, CCVII and CCXXVI, National University of Ireland, Galway.
- 4. The holder of the said Personal Professorship shall, subject to good conduct and the due fulfilment of his/her duties, continue in office until (s)he shall have attained the age of sixty-five years, and may thereafter be continued in office for five further years : PROVIDED that such further continuance in office be

recommended to Údarás na hOllscoile by the President and be sanctioned annually by Údarás na hOllscoile.

5. The holder of the said Personal Professorship shall carry out the duties of the Personal Professorship under the direction of such Head of School as Údarás na hOllscoile shall from time to time deem appropriate.

#### **CHAPTER III**

#### SENIOR LECTURESHIP

1. There is hereby established in the University the following Senior Lectureship:

#### Senior Lectureship in Psychiatry.

- 2. (a) The holder of the foregoing Senior Lectureship in Psychiatry shall be required to be at the same time the holder in a permanent capacity of the office of Consultant Psychiatrist to be established in conjunction with the said Senior Lectureship by the Health Service Executive in University Hospital Galway/Merlin Park University Hospital Galway. In the event that the holder of the Senior Lectureship ceases to hold the said office of Consultant Psychiatrist, (s)he shall thereby be deemed to have resigned from the said Senior Lectureship.
  - (b) The holder of the said Senior Lectureship shall devote one-half of his/her time to the duties of the said Senior Lectureship and one-half of his/her time to the duties of the foregoing office of Consultant Psychiatrist.
  - (c) The annual stipend attaching to the said Senior Lectureship shall be onehalf of the salary attaching from time to time to joint fulltime Academic Medical Consultant Senior Lectureship appointments.
- 3. The holder of the said Senior Lectureship shall deliver clinical instruction to the students of the University at such hours and in such hospitals as the Academic Council may prescribe, subject to review by Údarás na hOllscoile.
- 4. The foregoing Senior Lectureship shall be a pensionable office in accordance with the provisions of Statutes CLXI, CLXV, CLXXXVI, CLXXXVII, CCVII and CCXXVI, National University of Ireland, Galway.
- 5. The holder of the said Senior Lectureship shall, subject to good conduct and the due fulfilment of his/her duties, continue in office until (s)he shall have attained the age of sixty-five years, and may thereafter be continued in office for five further years: PROVIDED that such further continuance in office be recommended to Údarás na hOllscoile by the President and be sanctioned annually by Údarás na hOllscoile.

6. The holder of the said Senior Lectureship shall carry out the duties of the Senior Lectureship under the direction of such Head of School as Údarás na hOllscoile shall from time to time deem appropriate.

### CHAPTER IV

- 1. Nothing herein contained shall affect any appointment made, right acquired or act done under any previous Statute of the University.
- 2. This Statute shall come into operation on the thirteenth day of February, Two Thousand and Nine, and may be cited as Statute CCCIX, National University of Ireland, Galway, or Stat. CCCIX, Nat. Univ. of I., Galway.

Present when the Common Seal of National University of Ireland, Galway, was affixed hereto:

James J. Browne, Uachtarán Séamus Mac Mathúna, Rúnaí